pain requiring opioid treatment in pediatric subjects aged from birth to less than 18 years old. This 
trial was performed to meet the requirements for pediatric development plans agreed with 
authorities in 2 regions (Paediatric Committee of the European Medicines Agency [EU PDCO] 
and United States Food and Drug Administration [US FDA]). One hundred seventy-five (175) 
eligible subjects from birth to < 18 years old were randomized at 2:1 ratio to Tapentadol OS or 
placebo at 30 sites across EU and 14 sites in the US. The randomization was stratified by age 
groups (birth to less than 30 days, 30 days to less than 6 months, 6 months to <2 years, 2 years to